DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING & ZONING
111 West Fox Street ¢ Room 204
Yorkville, IL e 60560
(630) 553-4141 Fax (630) 553-4179
MEMORANDUM

To:  Kendall County Zoning and Platting Advisory Committee

From: Matthew H. Asselmeier, AICP, Senior Planner

Date: May 29, 2018

Re: 18-16 Request for a Banquet Facility at 8218 Route 30

At the May 1% ZPAC meeting, the Committee voted to layover Petition 18-16 (Request by Lawrence
Slattery on Behalf of R.Y. Management Corp. and Jorge Ramirez a/k/a Rancho La Purisima Corp for
a banquet facility at 8218 Route 30 in Bristol Township). The reasons for the layover were:

1. Petitioner was to meet with an architect or engineer to determine occupancy loads for the barn.

2. Petitioner was to address the access issue with the lllinois Department of Transportation.

3. Petitioner was to provide the revised plat of survey or topographic survey showing a scale,
north arrow, location map, name of the owner/developer, all existing structures on adjacent
properties within 100’ of the property line, and the present zoning classification and PINs for
the subject property and all adjacent properties.

4. Petitioner was to provide the Findings of Fact for the special use request.

To date, the Petitioner has not provided specifics on the above items. However, the Petitioner’s
attorney indicated that he and his client were working on gathering the information.

If updated information becomes available, Planning, Building and Zoning Department Staff will email
you the information prior to the June 5™ meeting or distribute the information at the June 5" meeting.

If updated information is not available for the June 5™ meeting, Planning, Building and Zoning
Department Staff will request another layover.

The April 24™ Staff Report regarding this request is attached to this memo.

If you have any questions prior to the meeting on this topic, please let me know.
Thanks,

MHA

ENCS: April 24, 2018 Staff Report
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Petition 18-16
Lawrence Slattery on Behalf of R.Y. Management Corp. (Owner)
and Jorge Ramirez a/k/a Rancho La Purisima Corp.
(Prospective Buyer)
A-1 Special Use — Banquet Facility

Jorge Ramirez currently rents the subject property from the Owner. Mr. Ramirez would like to establish at
banquet facility at the subject property.

SITE INFORMATION

PETITIONER

ADDRESS

LOCATION

TOWNSHIP
PARCEL #
LOT SIZE

EXITING LAND
USE

Lawrence Slattery on Behalf of R.Y. Management Corp. and Jorge Ramirez a/k/a
Rancho La Purisima Corp.

8218 Route 30

South Side of Route 30; Approximately 0.20 Miles East of Dickson Road

Bristol
02-03-200-001
5 Acres

Agricultural/Single Family Residential
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ZONING A-1 Agricultural District

LRMP | Land Use Suburban Residential

Roads Route 30 is a State Highway and is Classified as a Major Collector
Road
Trails None

Floodplain/ | None
Wetlands

REQL,JA\ECST-IIER A-1 Special Use to Operate a Banquet Facility.

APPLICABLE Section 7.01 D.10 — A-1 Special Uses — Permits Banquet Facilities to be Located in
REGULATIONS the A-1 District with Approval of a Special Use Provided that the Facility Meets
Certain Criteria

Section 13.08 — Special Use Procedures

SURROUNDING LAND USE

Location Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Land Resource Zoning within %
Zoning_j Management Plan Mile
North Single-Family A-1 Single-Family and R-3 PUD and R-5B
Residential and Condos Single-Family Attached | PUD (Montgomery)
F (Kane County)
South Agricultural A-1 Suburban Residential A-1 (County)
R-2 PUD
(Montgomery)
East Agricultural A-1 Suburban Residential A-1 (County)
B-2 PUD, R-4 PUD,
and R-5B PUD
(Montgomery)
West Agricultural A-1 Suburban Residential A-1 (County)

PHYSICAL DATA
ENDANGERED SPECIES REPORT
EcoCat submitted April 11, 2018; required prior to Kendall County Regional Planning Commission
meeting.

NATURAL RESOURCES INVENTORY
NRI application submitted on April 16, 2018.

ACTION SUMMARY
BRISTOL TOWNSHIP
Bristol Township was emailed information on April 24, 2018.

VILLAGE OF MONTGOMERY
The Village of Montgomery was emailed information on April 24, 2018.
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GENERAL

Lawrence Slattery currently owns the subject property and leases the property to Jorge Ramirez. Mr.
Ramirez is requesting an A-1 Special Use to operate a banquet facility at the subject property under the
business name Rancho La Purisima. Mr. Slattery’s approval of Mr. Ramirez’s request can be found on Pages
2-4 of Attachment 1. Mr. Ramirez would purchase the property from Mr. Slattery. The incorporation papers
for Mr. Ramirez’s business can be found on Page 7 of Attachment 1.

This type of use is permitted as a special use on an A-1 property with certain conditions. Those conditions
include:

a. The facility shall have direct access to a road designated as an arterial roadway or major collector
road as identified in the Land Resource Management Plan.

b. The subject parcel must be a minimum of 5 acres.

c. The use of this property shall be in compliance with all applicable ordinances. The banquet facility
shall conform to the regulations of the Kendall County Health Department and the Kendall County
Liquor Control Ordinance. (Ord. 99-34)

d. Off-street parking, lighting and landscaping shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of
Section 11 of the zoning ordinance.

e. All signage shall comply with the provisions of Section 12 of the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance.
f. Retail sales are permitted as long as the retail sales will be ancillary to the main operation.
g. The noise regulations are as follows:

Day Hours: No person shall cause or allow the emission of sound during daytime hours (7:00 A.M. to
10:00 P.M.) from any noise source to any receiving residential land which exceeds sixty five (65) dBA
when measured at any point within such receiving residential land, provided; however, that point of
measurement shall be on the property line of the complainant.

Night Hours: No person shall cause or allow the emission of sound during nighttime hours (10:00
P.M. to 7:00 A.M.) from any noise source to any receiving residential land which exceeds fifty five
(55) dBA when measured at any point within such receiving residential land provided; however, that
point of measurement shall be on the property line of the complainant.

EXEMPTION: Powered Equipment: Powered equipment, such as lawn mowers, small lawn and
garden tools, riding tractors, and snow removal equipment which is necessary for the maintenance of
property is exempted from the noise regulations between the hours of seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. and
ten o'clock (10:00) P.M.

BUSINESS OPERATION

Mr. Ramirez’s business plan is included as Attachment 2. Per the business plan, the banquet facility would
operate inside the existing red barn located on the property. The outside and inside elevations of the barn are
included as Attachments 7 and 8. The kitchen and restrooms would be located on the northeast side of the
first floor of the barn. The dining and dancing area would be located on the south half of the first floor of the
barn. A chapel or additional meeting space would be located on the northeast corner of the second floor of
the barn. Mr. Ramirez indicated that the capacity for the first floor areas was two hundred fifty (250) people
and the maximum capacity for the second floor area was one hundred fifty (150) people. These capacity
number have not been verified by a fire or building official. Mr. Ramirez does not have any plans to
use both space at the same time. The maximum number of guests at the property would be two hundred fifty
(250). The barn is approximately eight thousand, three hundred (8,300) square feet in size.

The facility would be operational from May 18t through October 31%. The proposed hours of operation are
Fridays from 3:00 p.m. until 11:30 p.m., Saturdays from Noon until 11:30 p.m., and Sundays from Noon until
9:00 p.m. At a meeting with Staff on April 20", Mr. Ramirez indicated that setup and takedown for events
would occur during hours of operation. In addition, tours of the facility for prospective customers shall occur
only during the hours of operation. Mr. Ramirez indicated that he did not want more than one (1) event at the
property per weekend.

Mr. Ramirez plans to employ three (3) part-time employees and contract security services.
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Patrons will bring their own food and drinks. No alcohol will be sold on the premises.
The banquet hall will be used for weddings, quinceaneras, birthdays, baptisms, and similar events.

Mr. Ramirez will live on the property and he has fourteen (14) years of experience as a banquet chef. He is in
the framing business full-time and hopes to use the banquet facility for additional revenue.

BUILDING CODES
A Change of Occupancy Permit will be required for each existing structure or portion of each existing
structure that will be used in conjunction with the proposed banquet facility.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Mr. Ramirez submitted a soil study (See Attachment 6).

The well and septic systems for the house are located on the northwest side of the house. The proposed
location for the well and septic system for the barn will be located on the northeast corner of the property.

While bathrooms are planned inside the existing barn, porta-potties will be need for some events.

PARKING
Mr. Ramirez submitted a parking plan showing eighty-one (81) parking spaces and four (4) handicapped
parking spaces (See Attachment 5).

LIGHTING

Mr. Ramirez submitted a lighting plan as part of the parking lot survey (See Attachment 5). Five (5) individual
light poles and one (1) pole with four (4) lights are planned for the parking area. In addition, several lights are
already located on the existing red barn.

SIGNAGE
An illuminated sign is proposed inside the fence west of the trees and driveway. The sign will be
approximately five feet, five inches (5’5”) in height and approximately eight feet eight inches (8'8”) in width.

The sign must meet the following criteria per the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance:

1. All signs shall be located a minimum of ten feet from the property line or ROW line (whichever is
greater), provided the Planning, Building and Zoning Department may require a greater setback or
other location, so that said sign will not obstruct the view along any highway, at any intersection,
private driveway, field entrance, or other point of ingress or egress.

2. No sign shall be allowed to encroach upon the public right-of-way or public property.

3. Non-flashing llluminated Signs, as follows: One wall or free-standing sign shall be permitted on each
frontage. Hours of illumination shall be limited from 7:00a.m. to 11:00p.m. daily except that public
safety facilities may be illuminated 24 hours a day.

LANDSCAPING

Mr. Ramirez provided a Landscaping Plan (See Attachment 5, Page 2). The plan calls for the planting of
Northern White Cedar trees on the northeast, east, and most of the south side of the property. According to
information provided to Staff, the trees would be approximately six feet (6’) in height at the time of planting.

NOISE CONTROL
The barn would not be air conditioned. The doors and windows on the south and east sides would be open.

Mr. Ramirez agreed that no music would occur outdoors except processionals and recessionals at wedding
ceremonies.

Mr. Ramirez indicated that he would be willing to install noise measuring and controlling devices to comply
with the noise requirements.
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ADDITIONAL OR MISSING INFORMATION

Before Staff makes a recommendation on the request, the following information is requested. The Petitioners’

attorney was sent this request on April 20™:

1.

2.

A revised plat of survey or topographic survey showing a scale, north arrow, location map, name of the
owner/developer, all existing structures on adjacent properties within 100’ of the property line, and the

present zoning classification and PINs for the subject property and all adjacent properties.

The Findings of Fact from the special use application.

The results of the EcoCat and NRI would also be needed before a final recommendation is offered.

ATTACHMENTS

©CoNoOA~WN =
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Application
Business Plan
Aerial

Topographical and Plat of Survey
Site Plan, Landscaping Plan, and Parking Lot Plan

Soil Test

Outside Elevations
Inside Elevations
Front of Property

. Driveway Looking South

. Houses at Driveway Entrance
. Houses North of Parking Area
. Parking Area from Route 30

. Parking Area Looking East

. Parking Area Looking West

. Parking Area Looking North

. East Side of Barn

. South Side of Barn

. South and East Sides of Barn
. North Side of Barn

. Inside Upstairs Looking West
. Inside Upstairs Looking East
. Inside Downstairs South Side
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Attachment 1, Page 2

2631 Ginger Woods Parkway, Suite 101
Aurora, [L 60502-7429

Fhone: (630) BE20-0333

Fa: (630) 820-0594

Email: infasiruddvkine com

wwnw ruddyking com

john C. Ruddy
Lincoln M. King
Suart A. Peiersen

Agril 17, 2018

Laurence Skattery

via emait o« |

RE: Special use Permit/Zoning application for Jorge Ramirez and property known as 8218 Route 30,
Bristol IL 80512,

Dear Mr. Slatbeny:

Per our discussion please execute below acknowledging your consent and authorization on behalf of
yourself and the entity known a3 LY. Property Management, Corp. the owner of record for the property
known a5 B218 Route 30, Bristol liinois and party to an Article of Agreement for Deed for the property
with the Buyer known as Jorge Ramirez and recorded as a Memorandum of Agreement Kendall County
Recorder document & 201600005721 that Attorney Stuart A Petersen is authorized to place your my
signature on any Petition for Special use or any other required Petition or document requiréd by Kendall
County I8inois to allow Jorge Ramirez to apply for all required special use permits or roning variances.
Subject to the Articles for Agresment for Deed.

1, Laurence Slattery, indnidually and authorized agent for R.Y. Property Management Corp. hereby
authorize Attomey Stuart A. Betersen to execute my signature on any Petition for Special Use or
tion for Kendall County Hliinois as indicated hersinabove

La:renm-SIatimr. rnd’ﬁidaah ¥; Authorized Agent for RLY. Property Management Corp.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
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. 7775A Route 47, Yorkville, lllinois 60560 e ({630)553-5821 extension 3
Kendall County Soil & Water

Conservation District www.kendallswed.org

_ NATURAL RESOURCE INFORMATION (NRl) REPORT APPLlCATION
Petltlonerq@@%@ QCA—M N 2 Contact Person:
Address:
City, State, Z
Phone Num
Email;

e

Please select: How would you like to receive a copy of the NRI Report? Email Mail

Site Location & Pro sed gse
Township Name l Township & 1 N, Range z E, Section(s)

Parce! Index Number(s) CJ-):\ QD2 og — 0|

Project or Subdivision Name bcmq’u@’\ Heel | Numﬁer of Acres __ &
Current Use of Site. T—CA6M et Proposed Use _(xungy el TRl §ocd

Proposed Number of Lots __| AJO Scladluiigio A Proposed Number of Structures .
Proposed Water Supply _ (edd Proposed type of Wastewater Treatment gm lC.-t oo Wmﬁ

Proposed type of Storm Water Management

Type of Request
[] Change in Zoning from to
[ Variance {Please describe fully on separate page)

E Special Use Permit (Please describe fully on separate page)
Name of County or Municipality the request is being filed with: V\Q k uﬁ
. . . %@(P\qw
In addition to this completed application form, please including the following to ensure propér processing:
Plat of Survey/Site Plan — showing location, legal description and property measurements
Concept Plan - showing the locations of proposed lots, buildings, roads, stormwater detention, open areas, ete.
f available: topography map, field tile map, copy of soil boring and/or wetland studies
[] NRIfee (Please make checks payable to Kendall County SWCD)

The NRi fees, as of July 1, 2010, are as follows:
Full Report: $375.00 for five acres and under, plus $18.00 per acre for each additional acre or any fraction thereof over five.

Executive Summary Report: $300.00 {KCSWCD staff will determine when a summary or full report will be necessary.)

Fee for first five acres and under S 375.00
Additional Acres at $18.00 each §
Total NRI Fee $

NOTE: Appiications are due by the 1% of each month to be on that month’s SWCD Board Meeting Agenda. Once a completed
application is submitted, please allow 30 days for inspection, evaluation and processing of this report,

I {(We) understand the filing of this application allows the authorized representative of the Kendall County Soil and Water
Conservation District (SWCD) to visit and conduct an evaluation of the site described above. The completed NRI report

expiration date will he 3 years aft e date reported. %
W o
el WX e
C:P}iitiongr or Authorized Agent Date

This report will be issued on a nondiscrimfnatory basis without regard to race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, handicap or marital status.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
NRHE_|¥ b4 Dateinitially rec’d 4 llbl i%  Date allrec'd Board Meeting MA\J 7/01%

Fee Due § Fee Paid $ 375,00  Check 4B Over/Under Payment__ Refund Due
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BUSINESS PLAN FOR OPERATIONS OF BANQUET FACILITY LOCATED AT 8218 ROUTE 30 BRISTOL

ILLINOIS AND KNOWN AS “Rancho La Purisima and/or” La Purisima Farm”

Summary :

The General business to being proposed to operate at 8218 Rt. Bristol lllinois is a rental banquet facility
in the main framed barn that exists on the property. The occupancy would be limited the number of
parking spaces available which | propose as 77 including 3 handicap spaces and 1 space for every 3
occupants. The months of operation would by from May 1, through October 31 on a yearly basis. The
facility would be available to rent Friday through Sunday. The facility is to be rented by other party’s
the” Renter” and no other services are being provided. The renter would be responsible for their own
food and liquor. The Business is providing hosting services rental of the building only and does not
provide food or alcohol. The business is seeking a special use permit to allow for the facility to be rented
and the renter having the ability to bring in their own catered food and alcohol. No alcohol will be
permitted to be sold on the property. The Business will cooperate with neighbor properties to address
any concerns they may have relating to the operation of the facility.

The Purisima Farm Corp. is the entity to be formed to operate the business.
The business is to operate weekends in the summer only from May to October.

Hours and dates of operation:

Hours: Saturdays 12:00 p.m. at 11:30 p.m.
Hours: Sunday 12:00 p.m. at 9:00 p.m.
Hours: Friday 3:00 p.m. at 11:30 p.m.

Maximum capacity of people in the first floor: 250 people. We have two emergency exits in the lower
room and lights in the parking lots.

Maximum capacity of people in the second floor: 150 people. We have two emergency exits in the
Arriva room and lights in the parking lots.

But at no time would both rooms be occupied at the same time and cannot exceed the occupancy limit.

The following events are the type of events that will be allowed to rent the building: Weddings,
Quinceaneras, Birthdays, Baptisms and only family events will be allowed.

Security

We plan on having a security guard for every 100 people inside the building. As well as another security
guard outside to keep the flow of the cars under control in the to order the parking.
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Noise Control

All of the music and entertainment will be inside the building and we will make sure that the music is
not so loud to prevent from bothering the neighbors. The Landscaping is being designed to help reduce
any noise from traveling outside the properties boundary.

Bathrooms

We are going to be using portable bathrooms until we are approved. After we get approved we are
planning on installing enough stationary bathrooms to accommodate the number of personnel
indicated. It has anticipated that eventually an onsite waste diposal sytem will be installed on the
property.

Kitchen

We will have a small prep kitchen so that people can keep their food warm that the are bringing or
catering in to event.

Parking

Parking plan has bee attached to the application which also indicates the proposed lighting.

Landscaping

A landscaping plan as been attached to the application which show the placemen of trees so as to help
with noise and light traveling out side the property. Note the purposed lighting is designed as minimize
the light from affecting others outside the property boundaries.
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Attachment 3 Aerial

April 20, 2018 1:3,175
0 00275 0055 0.11 mi
Agricultural —
0 0.0425  0.085 0.17 km

Agricultural-Building Permit

Agricultural-Special Use

Agricultural-Special Use-Planned Unit Development

Kendal County lllinois GIS
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THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 7 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, 1,119.50 FEET TO THE LINE OF A FENCE EXTENDED FROM THE SOUTH FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EXTENDED

FENCE LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE OF 91 DEGREES, 29 MINUTES, 13 SECONDS WITH THE CENTER LINE OF U.S. ROUTE NO. 30, (MEASURED FROM WEST TO SOUTH), 57.27 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
SAID ROUTE 30; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 305.85 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE OF 91 DEGREES, 30 MINUTES, 0 SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED

COURSE, (MEASURED CLOCKWISE THEREFROM), 600.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG A LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE OF 88 DEGREES, 30 MINUTES. O SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, (MEASURED
CLOCKWISE THEREFROM), 363.12 FEET TO SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 600.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL, KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 8218 ROUTE 30, BRISTOL, ILLINOIS.

Point of
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SsS

COUNTY OF KENDALL )

WE, CORNERSTONE SURVEYING, P.C., AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM LAND SURVEYOR
CORPORATION NO. 184.006522, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS

TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY. SURVEYOR HAS MADE

NO INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ENCUMBRANCES,

RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, OR ANY OTHER FACTS WHICH AN ACCURATE

TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE.

Legend

O = utility pole

> = anchor wire

[\ = telephone pedestal
= electric meter

= electric junction box

& = et
@ = gas meter
T/F= = top of foundation

F/F= = finished floor

6/F= = garage floor

o = overhead wires

645 = gas line

T = underground telephone line
fence
contour line

gravel

= concrete/asphalt

Note:

Source Benchmarks:

City of Aurora Control Monument No. 5,
Elevation=690.81 (NAVD 88)

City of Aurora Control Monument No. 8,
Elevation=668.71 (NAVD 88)

Client:

N Scale: 1"= 30"
O=Found 3/4” Dia. Iron Pipe
@=Set Iron Pipe 3/4” Dia. x 24"

N = North £ = East
S = South W = West
S (XX.XX') = Record Distance

XX.XX' = Measured Distance

Fence= —sx——x—

Michel C. Ensalaco, P.L.S. 2768, Exp. 11/30/2018
Eric C. Pokorny, P.L.S. 3818, Exp. 11/30/2018

JopD SURVEVING

Professional Land Surveying Services
"Cornerstone Surveying PC"
759 John Street, Suite D
Yorkville, IL 60560
Phone: 630-892-1309 Fax: 630-892-5544

Survey is only valid if original seal is shown in red.

R.Y. Property Manogement Corporation

Book # 2445 |[Drawn By: MA.ECP |Plat # 4743

Reference: 2016—0360,FB2305

Field Work Completed: 04/10/2018

Rev. Date |Rev. Description

Project Number:

2018—0544
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PLAT OF SURVEY

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 7 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, 1,119.50 FEET TO THE LINE OF A FENCE
EXTENDED FROM THE SOUTH FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING;, THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EXTENDED FENCE LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE OF 91 DEGREES, 29

MINUTES, 13 SECONDS WITH THE CENTER LINE OF U.S. ROUTE NO. 30, (MEASURED FROM WEST TO SOUTH), 57.27 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID
ROUTE 30; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 305.85 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE OF 91 DEGREES, 30

MINUTES, O SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, (MEASURED CLOCKWISE THEREFROM), 600.0 FEET; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG A LINE WHICH FORMS AN ANGLE

OF 88 DEGREES, 30 MINUTES, O SECONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, (MEASURED CLOCKWISE THEREFROM), 363.12 FEET TO SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE WESTERLY
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 600.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; IN THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL, KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 8218 ROUTE 30, BRISTOL, ILLINOIS.

N

Scale: 1"=30'
O=Found 3/4” Dia. Iron Pipe

®=Set iron Pipe 3/4” Dia. x 24"

N = North £ = Eost
= South W = West

(XX.XX') = Record Distance
XX.XX" = Measured Distance

Fence= ——x—

Tein]= Concrete/Asphalt

=Gravel

Point of
Beginning U.S. Route No. 30
| _\ Center line of U.S. Route No. 30
I
’ (1119.50") \ ’Zf\ North Line of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 3-3/~7 600.00° (600.0°)
Point of \0@9\
Commencement 9 \5”\
NW corner of 19
@' & ~ :
the NE 1/4 of N o 3
Sec. 3=37-7 N 3 ,
o N o §_ @
B | T T 599.99’ ; 1 7
. ' ' 1.9F
On tine—=4- ! ? f Southerly Right of Way line of U.S. Route No. 30, as monumented )
N Frame . wooden
N o Residence deck & steps
o b = - 10.0'
A ' 2A°°,-,l
N r\)overhcmg
s 3 . 5.00 Acres
AL 21/7/79/7.6 Sguare Feet,
brick more or less.
¥ pump
. 1366 24.6° -
o Frame |
& Garage §].
24.6°
3 =
a: PERR 31.6 29.0 > R
‘a —~
5 N 5
© N i N N
- & Crib g Lean—to ¥ N}
. Frame ‘ 24.9' !
s Shed g 29.0 7.6 I
O
N © Frame
N Building
Cn:
V
6.2t = 158.1'
- Pole
Z Building
) 158.1°
6.3 =
(@)} -«
= 6QQ’Q”\
GO o
Q> o 9
On lin \ i
600.00° (600.0)
<
“
Found 3/4~ J
iron Pipe
0.47E
31.29'S

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF KENDALL )
WE, CORNERSTONE SURVEYING, P.C., AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL DESIGN FIRM LAND SURVEYOR R
CORPORATION NO. 184.006522, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS Wik BANG

TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY. SURVEYOR HAS MADE
NO INVESTIGATION OR INDEPENDENT SEARCH FOR EASEMENTS OF RECORD, ENCUMBRANCES,

RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, OWNERSHIP TITLE EVIDENCE, OR ANY OTHER FACTS WHICH AN ACCURATE
TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE.

035-002768

DATED AT YORKVILLE, ILLINOIS ON MARCH 14, 2076.W M = K YORKVILLE. f::
e SR R
AR

Michel C. Ensalaco, P.L.S. 2768, Exp. 11/30/2016
Eric C. Pokorny, P.L.S. 3818, Exp. 11/30/2016

JTopp SurVEYING

Professional Land Surveying Services
"Cornerstone Surveying PC"
1304 Sunset Avenue, Suite E
Yorkville, IL 60560
Phone: 630-892-1309 Fax: 630-892-5544

Survey is only valid if original seal is shown in red.

Client: s oy Office of Richard C. Clachsen

Book # 2305 |Drawn By. JG.JJH[Plat # 4743

Reference:

Field Work Completed: 3/11/2016

Rev. Date|Rev. Description

Project Number:

2016-0560
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U S RO U T E 3 O 3/_\ BERON DESIGN GROUP
o d ARCHITECTS, PLANERS & DESIGNERS

150 WEST WASHINGTON ST.
WEST CHICAGO IL 60185

TEL. (630) 473-0581
\ / Fax. (630) 708-0581

/ HAROLD(@BERONDESIGNGROUP.COM
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PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN / |
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/ | ‘, 599.99
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/ 3 S |
1
@ | sob | , @
! N %
/ £ &tnd © /LLUMINAED SIGN
| —
’, | B FRAME Py (\/\/S/‘LIMESTONE
[ | 1.8’ RESIDENCEJT | _—FACE BRICK
/ |' 2.0]© 1 ¥ B
| am
SOD | | SN e SOD i | —UMESTONE
| “ [ T I Z 1
j \_ _ ///—FACESTONE SOD
@ ) | —mesTonE
COOP .5 @ =
/ SECTION
YA o | PUMP HOUSE
R
X \ ) 2\ SIGN
24,6 a =SHED @ @ \U-1/NOT TO SCALE
© FRAME” o < \ SOD 10.5'

o .
& GARAGE R \ NEW PROPOSED @ @

ASPHALT
24.6° \ SOD
HANDICAPPED ; , \ \
SIGN\ ,
. ]

\/

i
& ”
290 ///// ’ | %
283 <6, > / ‘ GRAVEL PORTABLE RESTRQOMS @
L i | /S % =
. . U
L [ = ) | EEREREE | B FRTR P
i & , Ge 803 <
Y “CRIB : : | g
+ : SILO :
w0 BUILDING g : &6 : == GRID FOR LAYOUT ONLY, %
o I - oglg 24'—0" ONE SQUARE EQUALS 4"x 4
w
& , / /" 4\ HANDICAPPED SIGN 2
./ CRIB o 4
N o 7 ey : >OD o -1 NOT TO SCALE J
S 3 29.0’ . M
© 483 ‘ = = % @
X b 3 S 3 3
e : ¢ ! e &
SOD o BUIWDING / 21.4° FRANE N 0 O % " ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE, @; %
183" | BARN g Sracef] B 5 =
] resEraEe ) & @@E =
S : )
PENALTY SIGN WITH WORDING
REQUIRED BY LOCAL OR STATE LAW, M @@
43'-0 20'+0 24'-0 20'-0 2010 24-0 2010
1584 | oy CHANNEL POST—-E % @ [LIL1)
| SLo g mun g B =
— St [ ] =
= P4 A PIPE BOLLARD, FILLED " % @ @
g PoLE BUILDING 5 . i W/ CONCRETE v D [BC
GRAVEL ) CONCRETE N CONCRETE. BASE | ToP OF cURB % @I
| E— *' S =
L N
f CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE | 1+ -1 1/ .
h INSTALLATION OF BOLLARD COVER| ¢ .| | . % @ N
| S0D ” PRIOR TO SIGNAGE INSTALLATION SREI
u N S 35 SPACES ¢'x20 5 “\‘ S
f— - <‘3= = 2
H > ‘ i K B B Lglttt R S
\‘ L I AN b b b o /4 GROUND MOUNTED SIGNAGE %
AN ISP AU OV ST UM EREREER LR POLE 3
POLE 1 POLE 2 oD \&="/ NOT TO SCALE
SOD
. 0 SHOPPPPRDPRDRDLPRPDED B [ o
NO. REVISIONS DATE
600.0' DSGN. HB CHKD. HB
DWN. HB
SCALE: AS SHOWN
SHEET TITLE :
EXISTING
_ _ _ SITE PLAN
[ ] [ ] []
L L L L L — L L L — L L L L L L — L L L — L L L
PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.
/"1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN 1804
-1 SCALE 1'=20-0
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLANS WERE DATE =
PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE COMPLY WITH 04/15/2018
THE KENDALL COUNTY BUILDING CODE AND ORDINANCES.
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LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. LANDSCAPE PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION

UNLESS EXCLUSIVELY DATED AND MARKED "FOR CONSTRUCTION”. REVIEW ~~ BERON DESIGN GROUP
ALL LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. T —

2. LAY OUT COMPLETE PLANTING AS PER LANDSCAPE PLAN.

3. NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO
LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MUST EXAMINE THE SITE

PRIOR TO THE SPREADING OF TOPSOIL TO ASSESS GROWING CONDITIONS. THE 150 WEST WASHINGTON ST.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE. WEST CHICAGO IL 60185
4. ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPE THAT IS TO REMAIN SHOULD BE PROTECTED PRIOR TO TEL. (630) 473-0581
AND DURING CONSTRUCTION. FAX. (630) 708-0581

5. QUANTITY LISTS ARE PROVIDED AS A CONVENIENCE. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR HAROLD(@BERONDESIGNGROUP.COM
SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES ON THE DRAWINGS

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. FOR LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF CHICAGO
CALL "DIGGER” (312.744.4000).

6 THOC2 7. LOCATIONS AND GRADES ARE APPROXIMATE. FIELD VERIFY ALL INFORMATION
PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

8. ESTABLISH GRADE AT WALKS, CURBS, PLANTERS, OTHER STRUCTURES, ETC.
@ ® @ @ % % % % % % % % % % % % % % GRADING SHALL PROVIDE SLOPES THAT ARE SMOOTH AND CONTINUOUS.
@ @ @@ @ @ @ POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS.
@ EXISTING |TREES, @ %
TO REMAIN
@ o @ ® TYPICAL PLANTING

9. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE EXCAVATED AND BACKFILLED WITH TOPSOIL OR
DISTANCE 10°-0" MIN.

10 PIPU

ACCEPTABLE EXCAVATED SOIL. ANY UNUSED EXCAVATED EARTH SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. ANY OTHER
EXCAVATED MATERIAL MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT
HIS OWN EXPENSE UNLESS BACKFILLING IS AUTHORIZED BY THE ARCHITECT
AND/OR THE OWNER BY WRITTEN CONSENT.

10. TOPSOIL SHALL BE A SANDY LOAM MINERAL SOIL, UNIFORM IN COLOR AND TEXTURE;
CORRESPONDING TO NATIVE SOILS; CONTAINING NO GRASS ROOTS, SOD, WEEDS,
ROCKS, STIFF CLAY, CLODS, OR ANY OTHER SUBSTANCE UNDESIRABLE TO PLANT
GROWTH. THE SOIL SHALL BE LOOSE, FRIABLE, AND OF GOOD TILTH. THE pH SHALL
RANGE BETWEEN 5.5 TO 6.5
EXCAVATE NEW LANDSCAPE AREAS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND TO THE
FOLLOWING DEPTHS: SOD, SEED AND LAWN AREAS 8" MIN. DEPTH, GROUNDCOVER &
PERENNIAL BEDS 18" MIN. DEPTH, SHRUB BEDS 24" MIN. DEPTH.

NOTE: WHERE SHRUBS AND PERENNIALS/GROUNDCOVER ARE TO BE PLANTED IN
THE SAME BED, PROVIDE BED DEPTHS TO MEET THE MINIMUM DEPTH FOR SHRUBS.
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION OF TREE PITS WHERE TREES ARE TO BE PLANTED
IN SHRUB AND PERENNIAL BEDS.

11. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE
LANDSCAPE PLAN TO ARCHITECT AND GET WRITTEN APPROVAL BEFORE
COMMENCING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

12. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN AND ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE
GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) YEAR. GUARANTEED AT MINIMUM: THE
PLANTING, LAWN, AND AREAS NOT IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION SHALL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH PLANTING OF LIKE SPECIES/KIND, VARIETY, AND
SIZE BEFORE THE CLOSE OF THE NEXT PLANTING SEASON BY THE LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR AT NO CHARGE TO THE OWNER.

13. ALL PLANT SPECIES SPECIFIED ARE SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY. NO SUBSTITUTION
OF PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE ALLOWED UNLESS APPROVED THROUGH WRITTEN
CONSENT BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE OWNER.

14. SEE DETAILS FOR PROPER PLANTING TECHNIQUES.

15. SIZE, GRADING STANDARDS, BRANCHING, AND BALL SIZE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE U.S.A. STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, INC.

16. PLANT SYMBOLS ARE NOT LITERAL REPRESENTATIONS. THEY ARE ILLUSTRATED BOYN
THE LANDSCAPE PLAN AS THE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF THE PROPOSED PLANT
MATERIAL. THEY DO NOT NECESSARILY REPRESENT THE SPREAD OF THE PLANT AT
THE TIME OF INSTALLATION.

17. ALL PLANTING BED LINES AND TREE SAUCERS SHALL REQUIRE A HAND
SPADED EDGE BETWEEN LAWN AND MULCHED AREAS.

18. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE COVERED WITH THREE INCHES (3") OF SHREDDED
HARDBARK MULCH (SEE DETAILS), RAKED LEVEL AND WATERED DOWN; PLANTING BEDS
SHOULD BE WEED FREE AND SHALL BE TREATED WITH A PRE—-EMERGENT HERBICIDE PRIOR
TO MULCH INSTALLATION. MULCH TO BE APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

19. DO NOT SHEAR ANY PLANT MATERIALS. HAND PRUNE ALL PLANTS, AS NEEDED, AFTER

PR DED POIDOPPEPEPBPPPEPDDPDPD® 20. CLEAN UP ALL AREAS, SWEEP WALKS AND DRIVES, AND HAUL AWAY DEBRIS

21. SOD SHALL BE CERTIFIED KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS BLEND AND IS REQUIRED IN
ALL UNPAVED WITHIN THE SITE BOUNDARIES AND ADJACENT R.O.W. UNLESS

RCAL PTG OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.
DISTANCE 12-0" M. 22. ALL BASE INFORMATION HEREIN WAS PROVIDED TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BY
ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNER.
23. ANY AREA DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING PARKWAY, SHALL
BE RESTORED TO ORIGINAL OR BETTER CONDITION.
24. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF
AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES; OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND
PLANT |_|ST PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, AND FOR ANY ACTS AND OMISSIONS

QUAN. CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONDITION /1 \PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN DO _NOT SHEAR OR PRUNE EVERGREENS,

PO EXCEPT TO REMOVE DEAD AND BROKEN
C1-2 SCALE 1/32"=1-0 BRANCHES.

SET ROOT COLLAR AT FINISH GRADE

69 THCO2 Techny Arborvitae Techny(Northern White Cedar) 6feet CONT. PULL MULCH 2" 'AWAY FROM BASE

Y REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF BALL
DO NOT DAMAGE OR CUT LEADER 6 g 3" SHREDDED BARK MULCH

2 T-RAIL IRON STAKES, 1.5” X 1.5” X 0.2"
(38 X 38 X 5MM) 8'-2.4" (2500MM) LONG.
CUT STRING ON ROOTBALL

OCATED STAKES 7.87" (200MM) AWAY FROM
/FREE TRUNK, WITH ONE ON SIDE OF
I PREVAILING WINDS
DO NOT OVERDIG DEPTH OF HOLE

\(I—;ASTEN TRUNK TO STAKES WITH TREE RING, OR i - UNDISTURBED SOIL
i 14" (3.6MM) (9 GA.) GALVANIZED WIRE IN —

0.57 (13MM)o PLASTIC HOSE 72"\ EVERGREEN SHRUB DETAIL

CROWN OF ROOT BALL SHALL BEAR SAME RELATION 2 NOT TO §CALE

. TO FINISHED GRADE AS IT DID TO PRE/IOUS GPADE
ULCH
REATE SAUCER AROUND TREE TP OF ROOT BALL

5.00 Acres

XISTING TREE TO REMAIN
217797.6 Square Feet,

more or less.

o[
&

ASPHALT

NEW-PROPOSED % %

4THCO02

THE

i

9 THCO02

%%%%%%%%%%ﬁ%%%%%%%%%%%%%

N — FINISHED GRADE
X ! 1/3 TOPSOIL/MUSHROOM COMPOST (50,/50) MIX
\\\\\ SHAPED TO CREATE SAUCER

2/3 PULVERIZE EXISTING CLAY AND TAMP LIGHTLY
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PRUNE TO REMOVE DEAD OR
BROKEN BRANCHES
- \?V'[_'r/?_lLLHE'l’:S#EEB/EERADE JULCH 2" MIN. AWAY FROM 1 OWNER REVIEW 04/16,/18
N = FINISHED GRADE :
/\\f\\\?\\z\\zﬁ: 4 ¢ By TRUNK OF PLANT NO. REVISIONS DATE
6" AV L e A ANANANN 6”(150MM) FQRM SAUCER WlTH " " DSGN HB CHKD HB
S T 3" CONTINUOUS RIM 2"-3" SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK : .
SR NI
RA SRR DWN. _ HB
RRRRRR, IR, UT AND REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP FROM ROOT BALL BACKFILL MIXTURE:
..... PP RIL AP NN : .

N NI IO, 3:1 TOPSOIL SCALE: AS SHOWN
A A A A A A A RRRAR B&B ROOT BALL ORGANIC HUMUS CUT & REMOVE BURLAP FROM

OMPACTED TOP SOIL MIX AS SPECIFIED BELOW TOP 1/3 OF ROOT BALL. NON— SHEET TITLE :

) BOTTOM LAYER OF DEGRADABLE BURLAP SHALL BE
b SCARIFY PIT BOTTOM (MINIMUM 6”) BACKFILL SHALL BE REMOVED OR ROLLED UNDER BALL PROPOSED
LIGHTLY TAMPED AND AFTER PLACEMENT OF PLANT
SETTED WITH WATER
SPECIFICATIONS: PRIOR TO PLACEMENT — PROVIDE DRAINAGE IN LAN@S@APE P”:.AN
1. DO NOT DAMAGE MAIN ROOTS OR DESTROY ROOT BALL WHEN INSTALLING TREE STAKE. OF PLANT PLANTING PIT AS NECESSARY
2. WATER THOROUGHLY AFTER INSTALLATION.
3. REMOVE TREE RINGS AND STAKES TWO YEARS AFTER INSTALLATIONS
4. PROVIDED DRAINAGE FOR PLANTING PIT IN IMPERMEABLE SOIL. m PLANTING DETAIL
5. TOPSOIL MIX, SEE SPEC. =2 NOT TO SCALE PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.
3804
m CONIFEROUS TREE DETAIL
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLANS WERE
- ||
¢1-2 NOT TO SCALE PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND DATE
:;— TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE COMPLY WITH 04 / 15 / 2018
3 16’ 0 3'2, THE KENDALL COUNTY BUILDING CODE AND ORDINANCES.
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’_\ BERON DESIGN GROUP

d ARCHITECTS, PLANERS & DESIGNERS

150 WEST WASHINGTON ST.
WEST CHICAGO IL 60185
TEL. (630) 473-0581

FaAx. (630) 708-0581

HAROLD(@BERONDESIGNGROUP.COM
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Village of Attachment 24

Montgomery

=~

Village Board

| Matt Brolley April 30, 2018
Village President
Penny FitzPatrick Mat H. Asselmeier. AICP
Village Clerk atthew H. Asselmeier,

111 West Fox Street
Yorkville, IL 60560

Trustees:
Stan Bond
Peter Heinz Re: 8218 Route 30 Special Use
Steve Jungermann
Denny Lee .
Doug Marecek Dear Mr. Asselmeier:
Theresa Sperling
Village staff have reviewed the proposed special use for a banquet facility
Staff located at 8218 Route 30. Staff have the following comments regarding the
- proposal:
Jeff Zoephel ) . .
Village e The proposed use of the site does not comply with the Village of
Administrator Montgomery’s Comprehensive Plan Land Use of Neighborhood
Commercial.
Daniel Meyers
Chief of Poli . . . . .
et of Foflee e Village Staff is concerned with the single, non-signaled access
Todd Hoppenstedt point. Route 30 is a frequently used highway with a speed limit of
Dir. of Public Works 55 miles per hour.
Justin VanVooren e Village Staff is concerned with the lack of stormwater detention
Directoroifiinance indicated on the plan sets. Additional stormwater information is
Richard Young requested.
Dir. of Community )
Development Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at 630-

896-8080 x9022.
Sincerely,

Jerad Chipman, AICP
Senior Planner

200 N. River Street  *  Montgomery, IL 60538 ¢ 630-896-8080 -+ Fax630-896-0791

www.ci.montgomery. il.us
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